Notes 34 and 35 for details of the debenture and guaranteed notes). The Group currently does not use any derivative

contracts to hedge its exposure to interest rate risk. However, management will consider hedging significant interest rate

exposure should the need arise.

The Group was also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to pledged bank deposits, bank balances and variable-

rate bank borrowings (see Note 33 for details of these borrowings). It is the Group policy to maintain certain borrowings at

floating rate of interests and therefore the related fair value interest rate risk is considered limited.

The Group’s sensitivity to cash flow interest rate risk is prepared assuming the amount of variable-rate borrowings at the end

of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 27 (2010: 100) basis point increase or decrease is used when

reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably

possible change in interest rates .

The management adjusted the sensitivity rate from 100 basis points to 27 basis points for assessing interest rate risk after

considering the financial market conditions during the current year.

2011 2010

Reasonably possible change in interest rate 27 basis points 100 basis points

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Decrease) Increase in post-tax profit for the year

as a result of increase in interest rate (578) (3,742)

as a result of decrease in interest rate 578 3,742

The sensitivity analysis in interest rate does not affect other components of equity.

86 China Automation Group Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2011

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)
b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (CONT’D)

Liquidity risk

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the directors of the Company, which has built an appropriate

liquidity risk management framework. The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, debenture and

banking facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial